Racing Victoria
racingvictoria.net.au

AMENDMENTS TO RULES OF RACING
Amendment No 166 — Issued 25 October 2016

Racing Australia has approved the following amendments to the Australian Rules of Racing,
effective from 1 November 2016.

AMENDMENT TO THE AUSTRALIAN RULES OF RACING: AR 177B(2)

SUMMARY OF AMENDMENT

AR 177B(2) is the list of specified substances and categories of substances for the purposes
of the out-of-competition testing rule AR 177B.

The list must be periodically updated to include new substances and classes of substances
that are identified by Racing Australia as risks to the integrity of racing and to the welfare of
horses.
The updated AR 177B(2) appears below with three additional classes of substances and a
change in order to a more logical progression. Racing Australia is of the view that these three
substances have no place in the treatment of racehorses and that their use is a risk to the
integrity of racing and the welfare of horses.
The three new categories of substance in the re-ordered list in AR 177B(2) are:

0] (g) haematopoietic growth factors, including but not limited to filgrastim.

(i) (D) corticotrophins, including adrenocorticotropic hormone (ACTH) and
tetracosactrin (tetracosactide), and corticotrophin releasing factors.

(iii) (w) zoledronic acid and any other bisphosphonate drug not registered for
veterinary use in Australia.

Amendments effective from 1 November 2016

AR 177B(2) BE DELETED AND REPLACED AS FOLLOWS:

Amendment No. 166 — 25 October 2016 Page 1 of 1




To view the current version of the Rules of Racing, please visit the following link to the
Racing Victoria website: http://rv.racing.com/racing-and-integrity/rules-of-racing

Amendment No. 166 — 25 October 2016 Page 2 of 2


http://rv.racing.com/racing-and-integrity/rules-of-racing

